kaye

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	ION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Otherlimited liability company Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date:12/09/2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)76/134,083;	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Opta Systems, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 7835 East McClain Drive City: Scottsdale State: AZ Zip: 85260 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State	
76/197,253; 75/728,144 Additional numbers. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Perkins, Smith & Cohen, LLP	2,445,657; 2,436,356; 2,520,767	
Internal Address:Harvey Kaye	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_290 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Beacon Street 30th Floor City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02108	8. Deposit account number: 03-2410	
9. Signature. Harvey Kaye	USE THIS SPACE 01/12/2004	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments, and dogument: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

2 04 05:16p kaye 3012161199 p.2

CONTINUATION OF TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

[page 2 of 2]

Continuation of box 1. from page 1 Name of conveying party

Sensory Science Corporation

Continuation of box 4.B. from page 1 Trademark Registration Nos.

2,647,714 2,556,602 1,524,256

This is to certify that these documents are being transmitted to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office via electronic transmission this 12th day of January, 2004.

HarWey **K**aye

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SONICblue Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, and Sensory Science Corporation, a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of SONICblue, (together "Seller") have each filed for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California, San Jose Division (the "Bankruptcy Court");

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2003, Seller and Opta Systems, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware ("Opta"), entered into an asset purchase agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Seller agreed to sell to Opta and Opta agreed to purchase the assets related to Seller's Sensory Science business (the "Sale") including certain of its trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications and the good will associated therewith and attaching thereto which are listed in Schedule A hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order approving the Sale on April 8, 2003;

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2003, the Sale of the assets closed;

Now therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby assigns to Opta all of its existing right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, including any and all renewals and the goodwill associated therewith and attaching thereto, Opta being a successor to the portion of the business of Seller to which such Marks pertain, including all rights to foreign Marks and the rights of international treaties available under any bilateral or multilateral accords; the right to sue and recover damages for any past infringement of the Marks; and Seller's records of the Marks. All other terms of this transfer of the Marks are as provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Signed at Sugar Calcomia, this 41 day of Occasion, 2003.

SENSORY SCIENCE CORPORATION SONICBLUE INCORPORATED

By: Marcus Smith
Chief Financial Officer

Signed at Sugar Calcomia, this 41 day of Occasion, 2003.

By: Marcus Smith
Chief Financial Officer

Sonic day of Occasion, 2003.

Marcus Smith
Chief Financial Officer

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	OR ODE ROLL OF LED GREET		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }			
COUNTY OF <u>GANTA CIARA</u>	SS.		
On this <u>OTH</u> day of <u>DEC</u> Public, personally appeared	, 2003 Before me, L. B. Standish, Notary		
MARCUS SMITH			
Personally known to me,			
Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence,			
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and			
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their executed the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
p	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
L.B. STANDISH COMM.# 1405257 Notary Public - California SANTA CLARA COUNTY	,		
My Comm. Exp. April 9, 2007	TAMINA -		
	L. B. Standish, Notary Public		
	·		
*			

4 05:16p kaye 3012161199 p.5

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks Registered and Pending

1.	Registration No. 1,667,512 (United States) design)	GO VIDEO (and
2.	Registration No. 2,445,657 (United States)	POWER BOSS
3.	Registration No. 2,436,356 (United States)	SENSORY SCIENCE
4.	Registration No. 2,520,767 (United States) (design)	SENSORY SCIENCE
5.	Registration No. 2,647,714 (United States) LABS	CALIFORNIA AUDIO
6.	Registration No. 2,556,602 (United States) (design)	RAVE MP MEDIA PLAYER
7.	Registration No. 1,524,256 (United States) design)	PRIVATE EYE (and
8.	Serial No. 76/134,083 (United States) (Suspended)	CACHE REGISTER
9.	Serial No. 76/197,253 (United States)	ICACHE and Design
10.	Serial No. 75/728,144 (United States) (Abandoned)	CAL AUDIO LABS
11.	Registration No. 385677 (Canada)	VCR-2
12.	Registration No. TMA572,314 (Canada)	GO VIDEO
13.	Registration No. TMA571,712 (Canada)	SENSORY SCIENCE
14.	Registration No. TMA571,705 (Canada)	SENSORY SCIENCE (design)
15.	Serial No. 2148575 (Europe)	CACHE REGISTER
16.	Registration No. 99 826 140 (France)	CAL AUDIO LABS
17.	Registration No. 39974816 (Germany)	CAL AUDIO LABS
18.	Registration No. 650,832 (Mexico)	GO VIDEO

4 05:17p kaye 3012161199 p.6

Registration No. 673,034 (Mexico) 19. CAL AUDIO LABS 20. Registration No. 665,657 (Mexico) POWER BOSS Registration No. 641,662 (Mexico) 21. QUALITY YOU CAN HEAR 22. Registration No. 647,719 (Mexico) RAVE MP MEDIA PLAYER (design) Registration No. 641,663 (Mexico) 23. SENSORY SCIENCE Registration No. 643,176 (Mexico) 24. SENSORY SCIENCE (design) 25. Serial No. 400,480 (Mexico) CINEVISION Registration No. 99 828 739 (France) 26. GO VIDEO Registration No. 99 825 002 (France) 27. SENSORY SCIENCE 28. Registration No. 399 73 671.9 (Germany) SENSORY SCIENCE Serial No. 399 79 293 7/09 (Germany) 29. GO VIDEO

Registration No. 2,215,273 (United Kingdom)

RECORDED: 01/12/2004

30.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002776 FRAME: 0565

SENSORY SCIENCE